HA12163 Series
Audio Signal Processor for Car Deck and Cassette Deck
(Dolby B-type NR with PB Amp)
ADE-207-059C (Z)
4th Edition
Jun. 1999
Description
HA12163 series are silicon monolithic bipolar IC providing Dolby noise reduction system*, music sensor

HA12163 Series
Rev.4, Jun. 1999, page 2 of 66
Ordering Information
PB-OUT level Dolby level REC-OUT level Unit Package
HA12163 300 300 300 mVrms FP–56
HA12166F FP–48
HA12164 450 300 300 mVrms FP–56
HA12165 580 300 300 mVrms FP–56
HA12160 550 300 300 mVrms FP–56
Notes: 1. PB-OUT level above shown is typical value when adjusting Dolby level at Rec-out with NR-off
mode.
2. HA12166F is only changes by package from HA12163. It is the same electrical characteristics
that HA12163.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Ratings Unit
Supply voltage VCC max 16 V
Power dissipation*1 Pd 400*2 mW
Operating temperature Topr –40 to +85 °C
Storage temperature Tstg –55 to +125 °C
Notes: 1. Value at Ta ≤ 85°C
2. HA12166F = 360 mW
Operating Voltage Range
Type Min Max Unit
HA12163, HA12166F 6.5 16 V
HA12164 7.2 16 V
HA12165 8.5 16 V
HA12160 8.2 16 V
Note: 1. The minimum operating voltage of HA12163 series are different from the HA12173 series (Dolby
B/C–type).
HA12163 Series
Rev.4, Jun. 1999, page 3 of 66
Block Diagram (HA12163/164/165/160)
From
Microcomputer
42 41 40 39 38 37 36 35 34 33 32 31 30 29
28